GOUNTY

Clear Hills County

CON	Policy Number
Effective Date: June 23, 2009	1124
Title: CHARITABLE DONATIONS	

1. POLICY STATEMENT

1.1. As Clear Hills County recognizes the value of non-profit organizations and volunteer groups, it will develop a policy that will deal with charitable donation requests on a consistent and fair basis that will contribute to the well being, vibrancy and quality of life for citizens within our County.

2. <u>ELIGIBILITY FOR CHARITABLE DONATION FUNDING</u>

- 2.1. To be eligible for a donation, the applicant shall:
 - 2.1.1 Be an incorporated society or registered charitable organization based within Clear Hills County.
 - 2.1.2 Not be the recipient of any other financial or other type of assistance from Council

OR

2.1.3 Be hosting a special event that benefits the citizens of Clear Hills County.

3. **BUDGET IMPLICATIONS**

- 3.1. A budget of \$2000 will be set for charitable donations, to be distributed, on an as requested basis, until the sum is depleted.
- 3.2. Council may contribute a maximum of \$250.00 towards an event or group.
- 3.3. Council may, at its discretion, consider requests for amounts greater than the prescribed maximum and/or the distribution of funds outside Clear Hills County.

4. END OF POLICY

ADOPTED

Resolution # C490(06/23/09) Date: June 23, 2009